1. U. T. Arlington - Allan Saxe Field: Request for Approval to Name Facility
(Regents' Rules and Requlations, Part Two, Chapter VIIl, Section 1,
Subsection 1.3, Honorific Namings)

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor for
Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice Chancellor for Business Affairs, and President
Witt that the U. T. Board of Regents rename the existing baseball stadium, Allan
Saxe Field, at U. T. Arlington as the Clay Gould Ballpark to recognize Mr. Gould’s
significant contributions and commitment to the campus.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On June 10, 1993, the current stadium was named after Allan Saxe, an Associate
Professor of Political Science at U. T. Arlington, who donated funds for the
renovation of the baseball facilities in the early-to-mid 1990s. Mr. Saxe is very
supportive of the proposed name change to the Clay Gould Ballpark.

Coach Clay Gould had a significant impact on the Arlington community, the
University, and the young men who played baseball for U. T. Arlington under his
leadership from 1999 through 2001. He is the only U. T. Arlington player to be
named Southland Conference Player of the Year in 1993, Male Athlete of the
Year in 1993, and was the only player to be nominated for USA Baseball’s
Golden Spikes Award, college baseball’s equivalent of the Heisman Trophy.

Coach Gould began his career as an assistant coach and became head coach at
the age of 27. Coach Gould was named co-winner of the 2001 American Baseball
Coaches Association/Rawlings South Central Region Coach of the Year Award. He
died on June 23, 2001, from cancer after a 16-month battle.

The stadium improvements currently planned or underway include increased
stadium seating, improved locker rooms, lighting, a new outfield wall, and a
revamped entrance.

The naming of the Clay Gould Ballpark in honor and in appreciation of the
leadership of Coach Gould is consistent with the Regents’ Rules and Requlations,
Part Two, Chapter VIII, Section 1, Subsection 1.3, and institutional guidelines on the
naming of facilities.

This item was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

86



2. U. T. Arlington - Chemistry and Physics Building (Project No. 301-117):

Request for Approval of Design Development Plans: Approval of

Evaluation of Alternative Energy Economic Feasibility; Approval to

Increase Total Project Cost; Appropriation of Funds and Authorization

of Expenditure; and Approval of Use of Revenue Financing System

Parity Debt, Receipt of Parity Debt Certificate, and Finding of Fact with

Regard to Financial Capacity

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor for
Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice Chancellor for Business Affairs, and President
Witt that the U. T. Board of Regents:

a.

Approve design development plans for the Chemistry and
Physics Building at U. T. Arlington

Approve the evaluation of alternative energy economic
feasibility

Approve an increase in the total project cost
from $34,635,945 to $39,875,945 with additional
funding of $5,240,000 from Revenue Financing
System Bond Proceeds

Appropriate funds and authorize expenditure of $16,635,945
from Tuition Revenue Bond Proceeds, $13,000,000 from
Permanent University Fund Bond Proceeds, and
$10,240,000 from Revenue Financing System Bond
Proceeds.

The Chancellor also concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice
Chancellor for Business Affairs that, in compliance with Section 5 of the Amended
and Restated Master Resolution Establishing The University of Texas System
Revenue Financing System, adopted by the U. T. Board of Regents on

February 14, 1991, and amended on October 8, 1993 and August 14, 1997, and

87



based in part upon the delivery of the Certificate of an Authorized Representative as
required by Section 5 of the Master Resolution, the U. T. Board of Regents resolves
that:

a. Parity Debt shall be issued to pay the project’s cost,
including any project costs prior to the issuance of such
Parity Debt

b. Sufficient funds will be available to meet the financial

obligations of the U. T. System, including sufficient Pledged
Revenues as defined in the Master Resolution to satisfy the
Annual Debt Service Requirements of the Financing System,
and to meet all financial obligations of the U. T. Board of
Regents relating to the Financing System

C. U. T. Arlington, which is a “Member” as such term is used in
the Master Resolution, possesses the financial capacity to
satisfy its direct obligation as defined in the Master
Resolution relating to the issuance by the U. T. Board of
Regents of tax-exempt Parity Debt in the aggregate amount
of $10,240,000

d. U. T. System components, which are “Members” as such
term is used in the Master Resolution, possess the financial
capacity to satisfy their direct obligation as defined in the
Master Resolution relating to the issuance by the U. T.
Board of Regents of tax-exempt Parity Debt in the aggregate
amount of $16,635,945

e. This resolution satisfies the official intent requirements set
forth in Section 1.150-2 of the Code of Federal Regulations.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Chemistry and Physics Building at U. T. Arlington is included in the

FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program and the FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget
at a preliminary project cost of $34,635,945 with funding of $16,635,945 from
Tuition Revenue Bond Proceeds, $13,000,000 from Permanent University Fund
Bond Proceeds, and $5,000,000 from Revenue Financing System Bond Proceeds.
U. T. Arlington has requested that the total project cost be increased by $5,240,000
with funding from Revenue Financing System Bond Proceeds to fully meet the
additional construction costs for the project identified after completing an evaluation
of programming requirements for the building.

88



The new building will comprise 123,667 gross square feet, and will provide
undergraduate and graduate teaching and research spaces in the College of
Science. Fixed equipment, hood systems, laboratory tables, and other laboratory
accessories will be state-of-the-art. The mechanical, electrical, and plumbing
systems will be designed for maximum energy efficiency to support the new facility.

Texas Government Code Section 2166.403 requires the governing body of a State
agency to verify in an open meeting the economic feasibility of incorporating
alternative energy devices into a new State building. Therefore, the Project
Architect prepared an evaluation for this project in accordance with the Energy
Conservation Design Standards for New State Buildings. This evaluation
determined that alternative energy devices such as solar, wind, biomass, or
photovoltaic energy are not economically feasible for the project.

The $10,240,000 of Revenue Financing System debt will be repaid from U. T.
Arlington’s designated tuition funds. Debt service during construction is projected
to be $262,500. Once the project is completed, annual debt service is projected

to be $836,793. The debt service coverage for the Revenue Bonds is expected to
be at least 3.37 times and is reflected on Page 90 . The 77th Session of the Texas
Legislature authorized $16,635,945 of tuition revenue bonds to be issued for

U. T. Arlington to construct a science building. The debt service coverage for
authorized Tuition Revenue Bonds is reflected on Page 91 . The overall debt
service coverage for U. T. Arlington is expected to be at least 1.62 times.

The economic impact of the project will be reported to the U. T. Board of Regents as
part of the design development presentation.

This project was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

89



Z0/94/Z 1 8ouUBUL JO BOYOD

862 65'C ZLZ 102 FA%4 02T 822 9y’ Y02
¥9'¢ 60'C o' L1£2Z 692 08¢ [k IZ'S 672
(g0z2) (1'622) {52e2) {z022) (6'621) (Zivl) (5'v2lL) (goLL)  (5ch)
(155 (1's8) (6eg) (9°0s) {6°25) [CAY)) ATy (Zov) (0'62)
(s'e9t) (ov21) (0'821) (9'691) (ozer)  (g'so1) {¢eq) (g9s) {599}
(9'0) {9°0) {00} {g°0) (o) (870 (£0) (20) (2'0)
L°009 €65 L'¥6¥ L'Ebp A 6'6EE 8262 5'50¥ 9'061
(8'szp'e) (62219) (8cces) (c602'S) (6€6FS) (9622'G)  (26¥6Y) (L 298P (GOAL'P)
0980'L  Z294'9  SOEY'9 PZGL'9 198’6 §°69S°S 0'1¥2's 9296'v  L'EIE'V
I0Ad 80 Ad SO Ad ¥0 €0 Ad Z0Ad TOA 00 A3 56 Ad
o J1sE38104 - - - femoy

(suoppw ug §)
abrianos analag Jgag
waysAg Buipueul4 snuaasy
waeysAg sexa) jo Alisiaaiun ay)

(x) spuog uon | YA eBeIBA0D BolMBS 1gad
{x) spuog uomn] Inoyum eBeserc) asiues 1qeQ

BJIAGS 199 [EjoL
pajejgy uomng
. pajejey uoning - UON
‘@ANBG 1G9
ssapsued | ojepuep Jaui0
AVNAIBS JGe(] JOj BIqE|IBAY SONUBABY 18N
sasuadxg Buneiado
SENUSAGY SIGEIBAY
2002 '} Jaqwedaq Jo sy

90




Z0/9L/21L evueUl JO SO

%EE %0 %8 £ %L E %2 € %L %S T 1e8png Jo0 % =€ aSIag jqeQ
“86¢ 65¢ ZVE 10T FA%4 0z 8E ¢ obEIaA0D) 3088 1Ge(]
(9'0Z2) (1'622) (gzee) (z'022) {6'6L1) Tt . {5'vZL) 013G 198
(370} (90} {00) (o'} {90 (20} {20 suajsuel ) JolEpuepy JBL0

0099 Z'v6S gE6¥ €yiy FZBE 6'6EE 8162 SJIAIBS 18Q K0} JRIBAY 19N
{6'5Z¢'9) (6zZL1'9) (9'566°G) {e'602°G) {6'e6+'C) (9'622'q) {Z6¥6'p) : sesuadxy Sugesedo

0'980°2 ZioL'e GOEY'D ¥Z51'9 1'928'S C'606'C oLre's $ONUBASY JjgelieAy
0Ad 0 S0 A3 YO AJ £0AJ Z0Ad 10 Ad

JedeI04

%L %4 %y'G %G %9'G

(suoynw vy ¢) weysAs 1 n

180png Jo % SB a0AIeS 1g2Q
69'E £9'L 9L 28T 29'1 Ll 8DRIBADD B0IASS 1980
o'18 F§Y] S19 €5, 9% ¥EE 9'ge @oueleg pung Bupu3
86 Z0lL L 9L 8Tl ¥ (¥'+) Jes ) 1o} {aseaaq)/eseanu) 1aN
(o)) fon) (S'1) Fy) i) (1) €} sjuawysn(py
(20 (£0) (£ 0} Lo (L0 (20 92 sJaysues] AIC)EPUBLUIION
(6clL) (€L) (£'G1) (9'51) (e} (o'11) (2oL} Siajsues | AolEpuely 210 |
00 00 00 00 00 00 ()] siejsues) JOJEpUBK JOUI0
(s'€1) (ev1) (2GL) (g51) € (oLL) (o1 201MBS 109
1’9z 8'92 9'6Z ¥z 29z gl Z51 SANUBABY 19N
(5ZZ2) (1912} (6'602) (v'e02) (0°961) (CX TN {18621} sainypuedxg pajoLRsaIun WaunD B0
9'8¥e 0ere §'GEZ 882z 2eee 1902 Zr6l SONUBASY PaJOLSAIUN JUSLIND [€j0 )
L'z S'19 8'ts (A4 VEE 9'8¢ (1% soueleg pund Buluubag
10 A4 S0 Ad S0 Ad ¥0 Ad 0 AT 20Ad T0Ad
1SED8404

85 60'p TIeE I

(suolpw ug ¢} :jeae .m:nEmu

BEIA0D BONIDS 1430

190'000'9Z  LIE¥PO'BL  E¥9'EVC ML LZIZEI0Z  986vI9¥ | BrOSZEL
{z21'v22'v1) (€66°219'v1) {pog'2iS'vl) {922'90p'FL) (6L2°SCE'VL) (Z29'E0Z'4L)

aouejeg pung Suipug
SJajsuel] BjO0}
BDNIBG 1480 JOYY SBNUIASY 1ON

Nmm.mwm.wNNmm.mS_&onm.nl.o_mwc.#m.mp%o.mmm.t8&@8.9
£6.79c8 £6.'9£8) (0057292) - -

(eon'zoe'e) (£26'1v8'e)  (Liv'sze's) (bre'0z2'®) (129'¥E6'd)  (169'260'C)
PZS'GBR'OZ  €BE'JB0'OZ  VE¥'S09'PZ  GOS'OES'ET  ORZ'UGZ'ZZ  LZH'990'MZ

Buipyng so1sAug ¥ sy
eoInag 1q0 Bugsig

sidiacey ea4 uoiny pajeusisaq
aouejeg puny BuluuiBag

LIEYPO'BL  SYO'EVT'LL  LIZ'EMOL  9E6'VI8'Y  8K0'GRY'l -
I0Ad 90 Ad 50 T Ad T0AL 0Ad [0AJ 00AJ __ 864d
¥se58.404 lemoy

Bupyng sa1sAyd pue Ansiwey - ug)Buipy °1 'n

{$ 1enjoy) uonn) pejeuBiseg

91




3. U. T. Austin - East Central Towers/East Festival Court of Darrell K
Roval - Texas Memorial Stadium: Request for Approval to Name
Facility (Regents' Rules and Requlations, Part Two, Chapter VI,
Section 1, Subsection 1.3, Honorific Namings)

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor for
Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice Chancellor for Business Affairs, and President
Faulkner that the U. T. Board of Regents name the East Central Towers/East
Festival Court of Darrell K Royal - Texas Memorial Stadium at U. T. Austin as the
Reese M. Rowling Center to recognize the significant contribution of $5,000,000
from his son, Mr. Robert B. Rowling, Dallas, Texas.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Mr. Robert B. Rowling is a graduate of U. T. Austin, receiving his B.B.A. in 1976,
and earning his J.D. from Southern Methodist University Law School. He has been
a member of the Longhorn Foundation, McCombs School of Business Advisory
Council, and President’s Associates. He and his wife, Terry, are current members
of the Littlefield Society. Mr. Rowling serves as chairman and chief executive officer
of TRT Holdings, Inc., which manages the family’s extensive investments in oil and
real estate.

Mr. Reese M. Rowling was a wildcat oilman who worked as a geologist for other
companies before founding Tana Oil and Gas in 1972. He was able to avoid
financial problems faced by other oil companies during the 1980s by keeping his
company virtually debt free. In 1989, his son, Robert, became president of

TRT Holdings, Inc., the umbrella company for the holdings of Tana Oil and Gas.

The naming of the East Central Towers/East Festival Court of Darrell K Royal -
Texas Memorial Stadium in recognition of Mr. Rowling’s gift is consistent with the
Regents’ Rules and Regulations, Part Two, Chapter VIII, Section 1, Subsection 1.3,
and institutional guidelines on the naming of facilities.

This item was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

92



4. U. T. Austin - Ransom Center Renovation (Project No. 102-987): Request

for Approval to Amend the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program

and the FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget to Revise the Source of Funds;

Rescind Appropriations of Funds; and Appropriation of Funds and

Authorization of Expenditure

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor for
Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice Chancellor for Business Affairs, and President
Faulkner that the U. T. Board of Regents:

a.

Amend the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program
and the FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget to revise the source
of funds for the Ransom Center Renovation at U. T. Austin
at a total project cost of $14,555,200 from $1,676,000 from
Unexpended Plant Funds, $7,879,200 from Designated
Tuition, and $5,000,000 from Gifts and Grants to $6,555,200
from Designated Tuition and $8,000,000 from Gifts and
Grants

Rescind appropriation of $1,324,000 from Designated
Tuition

Rescind appropriation of $1,676,000 from Unexpended
Plant Funds

Appropriate funds and authorize expenditure of $3,000,000
from Gifts and Grants.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Ransom Center Renovation project at U. T. Austin is included in the

FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program and the FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget
at a total project cost of $14,555,200 with funding of $1,676,000 from Unexpended
Plant Funds, $7,879,200 from Designated Tuition, and $5,000,000 from Gifts and
Grants. The Chancellor approved design development, and funds were
appropriated and authorized for expenditure on June 20, 2001.

93



Approval of this item revises the source of funds and changes the appropriation and
expenditure to $6,555,200 from Designated Tuition and $8,000,000 from Gifts and
Grants, thus reimbursing a portion of the Designated Tuition funds from Gifts and
Grants.

This project was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

5. U. T. Austin: Request for Approval in Concept of a Tower Memorial
Garden

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor for
Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice Chancellor for Business Affairs, and President
Faulkner that the U. T. Board of Regents approve the concept of a Tower Memorial

Garden on the U. T. Austin campus.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The proposed Tower Memorial Garden will establish a permanent memorial to the
victims of the August 1, 1966, shootings at the U. T. Austin Tower, and to all those
whose lives were affected by that event. The construction will be located in the
existing Tower Garden around the biology ponds, immediately north of the Main
Building. U. T. Austin is evaluating the option of proceeding with a multiphase
project versus a single phase project estimated at $1,020,000 with funding from
Gifts and Grants.

Approval of the proposed garden as an addition to the Capital Improvement
Program is not required because it is under the $2,000,000 threshold for approval of
repair and rehabilitation projects, but approval of the concept is consistent with the
Board’s practice of review of significant outdoor projects including statues or other
artwork.

This item was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee as
acceptance of an outdoor work of art in January 2003; however, the item has been
rewritten to correctly reflect that it is an institutional project to be funded with gift
monies rather than a gift of art.

94



6. U. T. Tyler: Request for Acceptance of Gift of Outdoor Work of Art

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor for
Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice Chancellor for Business Affairs, and President
Mabry that the U. T. Board of Regents accept the gift of an outdoor sculpture titled
“Spring Dance” to be displayed in the front flower bed of the Administration Building
on the U. T. Tyler campus.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The proposed gift from Mrs. Louise H. Ornelas of an outdoor sculpture depicts a
spring dance made from bronze by the artist Karl Jensen. The four-foot sculpture
will be secured to a concrete base on a raised platform. The cost of installation of a
pedestal for the sculpture is negligible and there will be no ongoing maintenance
costs.

Acceptance of this gift is recommended as consistent with the Regents’ Rules and
Regulations, Part One, Chapter VII, Section 1, Subsection 1.2, Subdivision 1.22,
relating to approval of acceptance of gifts of outdoor works of art.

This item was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

95



7. U. T. Southwestern Medical Center - Dallas - Day Care Center
(Project No. 303-124): Request for Approval to Amend the FY 2002-2007
Capital Improvement Program and the FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget to
Increase Total Project Cost; Approval of Design Development Plans;
Approval of Evaluation of Alternative Energy Economic Feasibility;
Revise the Source of Funds; and Appropriation of Funds and
Authorization of Expenditure

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor
for Business Affairs, the Acting Executive Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs, and
President Wildenthal that the U. T. Board of Regents:

a. Amend the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program
and the FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget to increase the total
project cost for the Day Care Center at U. T. Southwestern
Medical Center — Dallas from $1,900,000 to $3,000,000

b. Approve design development plans

C. Approve the evaluation of alternative energy economic
feasibility

d. Revise the source of funds from $1,700,000 from Interest

on Local Funds and $200,000 from Gifts and Grants
to $3,000,000 from Interest on Local Funds

e. Appropriate funds and authorize expenditure of $3,000,000
from Interest on Local Funds.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Day Care Center at U. T. Southwestern Medical Center — Dallas is included in
the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program and the FY 2002-2003 Capital
Budget at a preliminary project cost of $1,900,000 with funding of $1,700,000 from
Interest on Local Funds and $200,000 from Gifts and Grants. U. T. Southwestern
Medical Center — Dallas has requested a change in the source of funds and an
increase in the total project cost to $3,000,000 from Interest on Local Funds.

96



This project is a cooperative effort between U. T. Southwestern Medical Center —
Dallas and U. T. Dallas. The families served by this Center include faculty and staff
of U. T. Southwestern Medical Center — Dallas and the U. T. Dallas Callier Center.

The facility, originally planned for 10,000 gross square feet to accommodate

80 children, will consist of approximately 13,450 gross square feet to provide space
for 120 children. There will be areas for education, play, meals, counseling, and
administration and an exterior playground and associated site improvements. The
new addition will be physically connected to the existing childcare program by a
covered walk. The new addition will house the infant/toddler/two-year-old program,
while the pre-school age program will continue to be housed in the existing facility.
The new program will be operated by the U. T. Dallas Callier Center. Construction
will begin in July 2003 and end by May 2004 for occupancy in June 2004.

Texas Government Code Section 2166.403 requires the governing body of a State
agency to verify in an open meeting the economic feasibility of incorporating
alternative energy devices into a new State building. Therefore, the Project
Architect prepared an evaluation for this project in accordance with the Energy
Conservation Design Standards for New State Buildings. This evaluation
determined that alternative energy devices such as solar, wind, biomass, or
photovoltaic energy are not economically feasible for the project.

The economic impact of the project will be reported to the U. T. Board of Regents as
part of the design development presentation.

This project was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

97



8. U. T. Southwestern Medical Center - Dallas - Southwestern Medical Park
Apartments (Project No. 303-013): Request for Approval to Amend the
FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program and the FY 2002-2003
Capital Budget to Reduce the Total Project Cost; Approval of Design
Development Plans; Approval of Evaluation of Alternative Energy
Economic Feasibility; Appropriation of Funds and Authorization of
Expenditure; and Approval of Use of Revenue Financing System Parity
Debt, Receipt of Parity Debt Certificate, and Finding of Fact with Regard
to Financial Capacity

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor for
Business Affairs, the Acting Executive Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs, and
President Wildenthal that the U. T. Board of Regents:

a. Amend the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program
and the FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget to reduce the total
project cost for the Southwestern Medical Park Apartments
at U. T. Southwestern Medical Center - Dallas
from $19,250,000 to $17,500,000

b. Approve design development plans
C. Approve the evaluation of alternative energy economic
feasibility

d. Appropriate funds and authorize expenditure of $7,000,000
from Revenue Financing System Bond Proceeds.

The Chancellor also concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice
Chancellor for Business Affairs that, in compliance with Section 5 of the Amended
and Restated Master Resolution Establishing The University of Texas System
Revenue Financing System, adopted by the U. T. Board of Regents on

February 14, 1991, and amended on October 8, 1993 and August 14, 1997, and
based in part upon the delivery of the Certificate of an Authorized Representative as
required by Section 5 of the Master Resolution, the U. T. Board of Regents resolves
that:

a. Parity Debt shall be issued to pay the project’s cost,

including any project costs prior to the issuance of such
Parity Debt

98



b. Sufficient funds will be available to meet the financial
obligations of the U. T. System, including sufficient Pledged
Revenues as defined in the Master Resolution to satisfy the
Annual Debt Service Requirements of the Financing System,
and to meet all financial obligations of the U. T. Board of
Regents relating to the Financing System

C. U. T. Southwestern Medical Center - Dallas, which is a
“Member” as such term is used in the Master Resolution,
possesses the financial capacity to satisfy its direct
obligation as defined in the Master Resolution relating to the
issuance by the U. T. Board of Regents of tax-exempt Parity
Debt in the aggregate amount of $7,000,000

d. This resolution satisfies the official intent requirements set
forth in Section 1.150-2 of the Code of Federal Requlations.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Southwestern Medical Park Apartments project at U. T. Southwestern Medical
Center — Dallas was included in the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program
and the FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget at a total project cost of $8,750,000 with
funding from Revenue Financing System Bond Proceeds. The Student Housing
project was included in the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program and the
FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget at a total project cost of $10,500,000 with funding
from Revenue Financing System Bond Proceeds. The Southwestern Medical Park
Apartments project was combined with the Student Housing project at the

August 8, 2002 U. T. Board of Regents’ meeting for a total project cost

of $19,250,000 with funding from Revenue Financing System Bond Proceeds.

U. T. Southwestern Medical Center — Dallas decreased the building area for the next
phase of the apartments, reducing the total project cost for the new construction
from $8,750,000 to $7,000,000. The complex, which will be available for occupancy
in 2004, is designed with two-story to three-story, low-density, garden-type
apartments for use by medical and graduate students. There is a high demand for
university-owned and operated apartment units on the campus.

The $7,000,000 in debt will be repaid with net revenues from the combined housing
operation revenues. The combined annual debt service on $17,500,000 is projected
to be $1,464,388. The debt service coverage for the apartments is expected to be
at least 1.37 times as reflected on Page 101. The overall debt service coverage for
U. T. Southwestern Medical Center — Dallas is expected to be at least 2.52 times.

99



Texas Government Code Section 2166.403 requires the governing body of a State
agency to verify in an open meeting the economic feasibility of incorporating
alternative energy devices into a new State building. Therefore, the Project
Architect prepared an evaluation for this project in accordance with the Energy
Conservation Design Standards for New State Buildings. This evaluation
determined that alternative energy devices such as solar, wind, biomass, or
photovoltaic energy are not economically feasible for the project.

The economic impact of the project will be reported to the U. T. Board of Regents as
part of the design development presentation.

This project was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

100



€0/ T} SoUBUL] JO 8OO

«

%E'E %9 %8 %L'E %2 € %LT %52 %5C %Z'T sasuadx3 GupeledQ o} sonies 1qeq
882 652 AT 102 FA%A €z 8EC or'g v0'Z ebeiarog) sowiesg 1qeg
{9022} {1622} (5ze2) (z0z2} (6'621) {271} ©vel) {og11} (X)) aopeg 1geQ
(g0} {90 {9°0} (o0 (90) (L0 (20} (L0 (g0} sigjsuel] Aiojepueyy 18yiQ
0'099 Z'¥65 9°'c6¥ 158 44 4 9'Z8e 6'6EE 8162 S'S0F 9'06) SDIAIRG 103 J0) SIGEHEAY 16N
{6'GZ+'0) (62419 (g'se6'c) {¢'60L'g) (6'e6t°'G) (9'622'S) {Z8¥6'P) (1zog'y) (5'901'F) sesuadx3 Bugesadg
0'980'2 zZ19l'9 G'0e¥'0 ¥'ZsLo 1'9.8's §'69G'S olve's 9L96'F  LEOC'y SONUBABY BIqR|IEAY
0Ad 90 A3 ) ¥0 Ad £0 Ad 20 Ad 10 Ad 00 AJ 66 Ad ;
JSED8UO4 jenjyyy
%6'¥ %1°G %G %Ly %0 %'E %6 %Z € %GT sesuadxy Bupesedo o} 20195 1980
182 8¢ 25 e £6C 862 9zt BE'E 9L'€ S0°E ebelarns aowues qeq
¥ 16€ G'8GE 9g8LE 9682 0492 16¥2 L'LEC 962z gL sguejeq pund "pu3
B8e 6'6¢ 062 voee 641 vil 19 vl SEL lea, 104 (-08(Q)/ou 1N
r {ry 1) Nay {r'1) 1) {9°0) ") (11} sjuaugsnipy
(601} {601) (ogl) (g (z02) (€21) (6'82) (0e1) (0¥ Sigysues] AIOIEPUBLUILION
{z'82) {g'82) (8'82) (£'¥2) (6'61) (651) (rzL) (el (1'6) siysuer] Lojepuey 10l
[{§0)] (7)) (o) {6'0) [{§V)] {5} (10 (¥ (t-0) ssaysuel ] Aojepuepy Jay0
(1'82) {L82) (2'82) (g°€2) (6'61) {6s1) {ez1) (£e1) (0'6) MBS 198
¥'62 o8 LTL §2L 65 0es 08y ey Lz sanuaaay IsN
{1°155) {(9'8206) (5°208) {9°98t) (Z'0Lp) {0 i¥t) {orLy) (€'s6€) {095¢g) sesnipuadx payolaselun Jusuny) 1oL
5'0c9 '609 2'085 1’655 1625 0'66Y (s T GlEY Llese SBNUBASY PajOLISaIUN JUBLING [BI0]
G'gGE 9'81¢ 9'68Z 0292 VBYE L1e2 9'6Z2 8012 £ 161 aouejeq pund ‘Bag
I0Ad 90 AJ 60 Ad Vo A4 t0 Ad 20 Ad 103 00 d 8644 H] SAdLED
umﬂ.—gn—

ik add

L ov'L ¥t L 00'L
E¥L65¥ 6£2°66C LEL 681 29)°'v9 -
(292°'2¥) (VETAIITY) oz'Ly) 29z 1%} 006'£51
{sae'vor't)  (g8c'var’t)  (8BE'vor't)  (goc'vov'L)  (00S'SL)
650°204' : 10°990'Z  Z2¥'900'T -
{162°v089) (69£"182) (ee¥'192) {zze'sed) -
058'416'2 Ti5'1Z8'T ZIG'IZR'T  bri'oyl'e -
6EL'E6Z 161’681 192'v9 -
043 890 A S0 Ad 0 Ad £0 Ad
15820404

sjuswpedy yied [eoipeiy uiejsemyjnog
sejjeq - J9juay [edlpay wiajsemyinog ']

ebesarn) 801nIag 1geQ

souejeg Buipug

SI13JSUBL | foniasey Jusweoerdsy
|aneg 198q

BLOoU| JaN

sasuadxy Bungesedo

SaNUeAlY JaN
aouejeg Bulunbag

T TEm5Y) 10A3T Paloig

101




9. U. T. Medical Branch - Galveston - Research Facilities Expansion
(Project No. 601-036): Request for Approval of Design Development
Plans; Approval of Evaluation of Alternative Enerqy Economic
Feasibility; Approval of Total Project Cost; Appropriation of Funds
and Authorization of Expenditure; and Approval of Use of Revenue
Financing System Parity Debt, Receipt of Parity Debt Certificate, and
Finding of Fact with Regard to Financial Capacity

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor
for Business Affairs, the Acting Executive Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs, and
President Stobo that the U. T. Board of Regents:

a. Approve design development plans for the Research
Facilities Expansion project at U. T. Medical Branch -
Galveston

b. Approve the evaluation of alternative energy economic
feasibility

C. Approve the total project cost of $48,000,000

d. Appropriate funds and authorize expenditure of $20,000,000
from Tuition Revenue Bond Proceeds, $18,000,000 from
Permanent University Fund Bond Proceeds, and
$10,000,000 from Gifts and Grants.

The Chancellor also concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice
Chancellor for Business Affairs that, in compliance with Section 5 of the Amended
and Restated Master Resolution Establishing The University of Texas System
Revenue Financing System, adopted by the U. T. Board of Regents on

February 14, 1991, and amended on October 8, 1993 and August 14, 1997, and
based in part upon the delivery of the Certificate of an Authorized Representative as
required by Section 5 of the Master Resolution, the U. T. Board of Regents resolves
that:

a. Parity Debt shall be issued to pay the project’s cost,
including any project costs prior to the issuance of such
Parity Debt

102



b. Sufficient funds will be available to meet the financial
obligations of the U. T. System, including sufficient Pledged
Revenues as defined in the Master Resolution to satisfy the
Annual Debt Service Requirements of the Financing System,
and to meet all financial obligations of the U. T. Board of
Regents relating to the Financing System

C. U. T. System components, which are “Members” as such
term is used in the Master Resolution, possess the financial
capacity to satisfy their direct obligation as defined in the
Master Resolution relating to the issuance by the U. T.
Board of Regents of tax-exempt Parity Debt in the aggregate
amount of $20,000,000

d. This resolution satisfies the official intent requirements set
forth in Section 1.150-2 of the Code of Federal Requlations.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Research Facilities Expansion project at U. T. Medical Branch — Galveston
is included in the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program and the

FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget at a preliminary project cost of $48,000,000

with funding of $20,000,000 from Tuition Revenue Bond Proceeds, $18,000,000
from Permanent University Fund Bond Proceeds, and $10,000,000 from Gifts
and Grants.

This project will renovate and expand approximately 200,000 gross square feet in
three major buildings on campus to enable U. T. Medical Branch — Galveston to
provide the laboratory, office, and support space and resources necessary for
important research activities including the BSL-4 Laboratory Facility project.

The first area involves the existing Physical Plant Building which will be vacated
and a new four-story wing will be added to the south of the building. In addition, a
fourth story will also be added on top of the existing three-story Physical Plant
Building. This building will be used for housing large animals, laboratory research,
and support spaces on floors two through four.

The second area to be renovated is the Children’s Hospital. Existing patient care
will relocate from the fourth floor to the sixth floor. The fourth floor will then be
renovated and reconstructed to support laboratory research and a vivarium for
small animals.

103



The third area will involve new construction of a five-story research laboratory to be
constructed between 1108 Strand Street and the Animal Research Center Complex,
connecting the two research buildings.

Texas Government Code Section 2166.403 requires the governing body of a State
agency to verify in an open meeting the economic feasibility of incorporating
alternative energy devices into a new State building. Therefore, the Project
Architect prepared an evaluation for this project in accordance with the Energy
Conservation Design Standards for New State Buildings. This evaluation
determined that alternative energy devices such as solar, wind, biomass, or
photovoltaic energy are not economically feasible for the project.

The economic impact of the project will be reported to the U. T. Board of Regents
as part of the design development presentation.

The 77th Session of the Texas Legislature authorized $20,000,000 of tuition
revenue bonds to be issued for U. T. Medical Branch — Galveston to renovate and
expand research facilities. The debt service coverage for authorized Tuition
Revenue Bonds is reflected on Page 105.

This project was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

104



i B B E B EdSEESESEEEEEEREE.

20/81/C | Boueuly O S8R0
a3
86'¢C 652 FA%A 102 zie 0£C 8e'C ov'E 02 () spuog uomn] YU ebeieacy sases 198 -
'L 60'¢ 99z 1£°2 G9'2 082 ¥5'E 1Z'6 262 {x) spuog uopin IO abeiaro) 8oIAeS 1990
(oozz) (1622)  (52Zez) (zozz) (e621)  (zuy)) (gvey)  (soik)  (sG6) ao1eg 198Q 1E101
(1'g5) (1°gs) (g'es) (9°05) {6°£5) (€'1p) {1 {z o) {o'62) pejeley vomng
(5'g91) (ov21) (0'621) (9°691) (oeey)  (6coM) {ceq) {e9s) {c'09) pajeley uopiny - UON
8dAes 1G8g
{9°0) (g'0) (90) (9°0) {90) (g°0) (£0) {£0) {g-0) siepsuel ) Aiojepueny Jegio
1'099 £v65 L8P X44 Z'Z8E 6'68E 8262 5'50P 9'961 0SS 19901 10} AIRIBAY SENUSAIY 1N
{e'sz¥'e) (672L1'9) (@'6e6's) (£602'6) (6'esr's) (9'62Z'G) (z6r6't) (L2as'y) (6'991'f) sasuadx3 BunesadO
0'980°L  Z'29'9  S0EK'9 ¥2SL'9 L'948'S  §'695'S OLPTS  9L96'v  LEOER SONUSABY BIqE|IBAY
0d 90 Ad S0 ¥0 A 044 Z0Ad TO A 00 Ad 56 Ad ZO0Z 'L Jequiedeq Jo sy

umuuﬂ_o 4 enyoy

(suoyw uy §)
afiesannn asneg JqeQ
waysAs Buraueuld anuaasy
wW3)SAg SBXS) JO ANSsiaAjun syl




10. U. T. Medical Branch - Galveston - University Plaza Development
(Project No. 601-131): Request for Approval of Design Development
Plans; Approval of Evaluation of Alternative Enerqy Economic
Feasibility; Approval of Total Project Cost; Appropriation of Funds
and Authorization of Expenditure; and Approval of Use of Revenue
Financing System Parity Debt, Receipt of Parity Debt Certificate, and
Finding of Fact with Regard to Financial Capacity

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor
for Business Affairs, the Acting Executive Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs, and
President Stobo that the U. T. Board of Regents:

a. Approve design development plans for the University Plaza
Development at U. T. Medical Branch - Galveston

b. Approve the evaluation of alternative energy economic
feasibility

C. Approve a total project cost of $25,000,000

d. Appropriate funds and authorize expenditure of $15,000,000
from Revenue Financing System Bond Proceeds and
$10,000,000 from Hospital Revenues.

The Chancellor also concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice
Chancellor for Business Affairs that, in compliance with Section 5 of the Amended
and Restated Master Resolution Establishing The University of Texas System
Revenue Financing System, adopted by the U. T. Board of Regents on

February 14, 1991, and amended on October 8, 1993 and August 14, 1997, and
based in part upon the delivery of the Certificate of an Authorized Representative as
required by Section 5 of the Master Resolution, the U. T. Board of Regents resolves
that:

a. Parity Debt shall be issued to pay the project’s cost,

including any project costs prior to the issuance of such
Parity Debt

106



b. Sufficient funds will be available to meet the financial
obligations of the U. T. System, including sufficient Pledged
Revenues as defined in the Master Resolution to satisfy the
Annual Debt Service Requirements of the Financing System,
and to meet all financial obligations of the U. T. Board of
Regents relating to the Financing System

C. U. T. Medical Branch - Galveston, which is a “Member” as
such term is used in the Master Resolution, possesses the
financial capacity to satisfy its direct obligation as defined in
the Master Resolution relating to the issuance by the U. T.
Board of Regents of tax-exempt Parity Debt in the aggregate
amount of $15,000,000

d. This resolution satisfies the official intent requirements set
forth in Section 1.150-2 of the Code of Federal Requlations.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The University Plaza Development project at U. T. Medical Branch - Galveston
is included in the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program and the

FY 2002-2003 Capital Budget at a preliminary project cost of $25,000,000
with funding of $15,000,000 from Revenue Financing System Bond Proceeds
and $10,000,000 from Hospital Revenues.

Designed as a “non-building”, this project is a new entry plaza with a two-level
parking structure including utility infrastructure and a loop road to support an
assumed 2.5 to 3 million square feet of new research and clinic space projected for
the build-out of the east portion of the U. T. Medical Branch campus. Working with
the City of Galveston, 6th Street will be realigned with the City grid and a loop road
will be built around a new patient and visitor parking structure to provide direct drop-
off access to the existing and future facilities of the east campus that will include the
Jennie Sealy Replacement Hospital, a new Diagnostic Services Building, and future
outpatient and research facilities. Coordinated with various, ongoing campus
improvement projects, the University Plaza Development project will provide the
roadway and utility infrastructure for future construction and a new destination hub
for campus visitors and patients.

The estimated square footage of the overall project is 500,000 square feet.

The cast-in-place foundation and building structure, placed utility networks, and
landscaping that span the old seawall allow the project to blend in with the existing
environment of Galveston to create a new campus entry and a Tranquility Park for
the U. T. Medical Branch - Galveston. The roadway realignment and the new loop

107



road will control traffic, enhance wayfinding, augment security options, and establish
the conduit for clear, easy access to existing facilities and to the future buildings of
the east campus.

The $15,000,000 in debt will be repaid with net revenues from parking operations.
The annual debt service once the project is completed is projected to be $1,032,081.
The debt service coverage for the University Plaza Development project is expected
to be at least 1.40 times. The overall debt service coverage for U. T. Medical
Branch — Galveston is expected to be at least 2.30 times (see Page 109).

Texas Government Code Section 2166.403 requires the governing body of a State
agency to verify in an open meeting the economic feasibility of incorporating
alternative energy devices into a new State building. Therefore, the Project
Architect prepared an evaluation for this project in accordance with the Energy
Conservation Design Standards for New State Buildings. This evaluation
determined that alternative energy devices such as solar, wind, biomass, or
photovoltaic energy are not economically feasible for the project.

The economic impact of the project will be reported to the U. T. Board of Regents as
part of the design development presentation.

This project was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

108



ZO/9L/Z) SOVBLI JO BOUO

%' %G |

ysesesod

%e § %Z |

%I0 %1 0 %10

%EE %9t %8 € %2 € %Z € %12 %52 %5C %e T 1aBpng Jo %, SE BoAIBS 1990
86C 852 [4%4 10T FANA 0EZ 8€'Z 9y'E Y0z abelaA0] aaiAleg 199
i To0ee) {1'622) {czed) {z'02Z2) (6'6L1) (T l) {s'vei) {g'gLL) (5ss) ao1ndes 1930
| (o0} (o0 {90 (90} (g0 {20 : (20 {£0} (g0 sisjsued| loepuen JORO
0099 Z ¥65 g'E6¥ 8 a2 9'Z8¢ 6'6EE 9162 5'60¥ 9961 0SS 193( J0j BjqeleAy 18N
(6g2¥'a) (5221'0) {9'SE6'S) {€602'S) (6°c6¥'S) (g'622°S) 1Z6v6'y) (vzasy) {5'g9i'v) sesuadx3 Bupesedo
0'980'2 z19L'9 S0EK's ¥'ZsL'e 1'9.8'G 5'695'G R A 9'196'y VEOE'F SanuaAay alqejeay

70 Ad 90 Ad 80 Ad ¥0 AJ TO0 AL Z0 A3 [0 Ad 00 AJ 88 Ad
jemay {suojji U] §) weisAs "L N

190phg JO % SE 30IAISS 1980

o'l or'l

Gyl €0

819

%01 510

£6°¢ 897 £8'Z LWz 182 e Z6'1 G672 {s6°%) abeleAo) 20iAIag 1980
Z06 €16 16 ¥ 06 606 768 18 910l L't6 aauejeg pun bulpu3
{11 {z'0) 0l (s0) ’ Iy e {5+1) 64 {6'8) 183, Ioj (asEaIa)/aseanu) 19N
- - - - - - (9%} [FA)] (g1} suauasnipy
{o'¥€) (z'62) (Zs2) (6'61) {1’61} (o)) (v (6c) (esL) sigjsuel| AIojBpUBLULON
(i (1) (gpi) (2'en) (511} (52 {19 {rd) (s2) siajsuel) Axiepuep 12101
00 00 0o [i1] 00 o0 (1)) [{%i)] ral sigysuel] Aiojepue 10
(121) (z 1) {€vL) (e {51 (52 (18) () (52) anAIeg 1993
0°0 Zov 9'0b L'EE zze gL ¥'Zi 822 {gi6) saNUBAaY 1aN
{o661L'L) {rzo1’l) {g'8EL's) (oELi’L) {z'eso’L) {2 #60'L) {g201'1) TL¥50'1) (6'500°}) saunypuedx3 peLASalLl] JUALNYD [E10]
Al gELe't PeLl'L ravl'L ¥SLL'L SLLLL 00ZL' §920') 1896 $NUBABY PAILISEIUN JUALNYD [&j0L
€16 ¥I6 ¥'06 606 A ] 128 gLoL L'E6 frrd ! soueeg pung BuiuuBag

10 Ad 0 AT e ¥O Ad E0AT O A ToAd 00 Ad B6 Ad

.u_._o____..E ur¢) :jeae sndwen

abeJaA0T; ad1Aasg 1q80)

juewdojeraq ezeld Ayssaalun
UO}SaAJRS) - (DURIG [EDIPON
sexa] jo AJISIaAlun ayy

Bu

9LEPOR'Y £6G 028 ¥ 205 1LY 861°19'F £EV6O6'E SYE'65E'E £06°GE5°C G165 056 | BSE'869'L SouBEg pung Buipug
(ooo'see) {000'59¢E) {o00's9€) {ocoo'sot) (oo0'cotE} {ooo'cee) tb28's6Q) {Z£5'600't)  (0Z9°2L1'L) si8jsuel| PUB SaAIDSTY Juswase|day
(180'zZE0' L) {igo'zec’t)  (180'zeo’s)  (ooo0's2s) {os2'89l) aoIneg 198(
£08'oFt' L ZLVOPF'L GaE' L6V L 994'165'L BEC'EPL'L Zye'esl L L98'08¥' | £60'ZZE'L LB L6 sanueAsY 18N
(968'+Z8'L} Tzs6 gl (Fieg9lh)  (Ce6 €291 (2969294  (BSEIES 1) {ocsgar'L] (668 06c'L)  (0SL'vig'h) sasuadx] Bupued
669'G9T'E 669'59Z' 669'G9Z'E 669'G9Z'E 008°044°C 00€°022'T 265'LV6'T Z66'255°C 00L'99Y'Z sydieosy Bupped
£65'029'F Z0S'LLL'Y 261'149'Y CEV'BOE'E SPE'6SE'E £06'6E5°2 S16'056'L 65£'969°1 §80'610'Z asuefeg pung Buluubeg

0OAT o0 L3 g0 Ad Y0 Ad TOAS Z0Ad TOAT 00 Ad 56 Ad
15EINI0 lemay {$ 1emovy) joren oajoug

[ & B E B B S S S S EEEEEREEEREER® .

109




11. U. T. Health Science Center - Houston - Research Expansion Project
(Institute of Molecular Medicine) (Project No. 701-059): Request for
Approval of Design Development Plans; Approval of Evaluation of
Alternative Energy Economic Feasibility; Approval of Total Project Cost;
and Appropriation of Funds and Authorization of Expenditure

RECOMMENDATION

The Chancellor concurs in the recommendation of the Executive Vice Chancellor
for Business Affairs, the Acting Executive Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs, and
President Willerson that the U. T. Board of Regents:

a. Approve design development plans for the Research
Expansion Project at U. T. Health Science Center - Houston

b. Approve the evaluation of alternative energy economic
feasibility

C. Approve the total project cost of $120,000,000
d. Appropriate funds and authorize expenditure of $70,000,000

from Gifts and Grants and $50,000,000 from Permanent
University Fund Bond Proceeds.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Research Expansion Project at U. T. Health Science Center — Houston is
included in the FY 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program and the FY 2002-2003
Capital Budget at a preliminary project cost of $120,000,000 with funding

of $70,000,000 from Gifts and Grants and $50,000,000 from Permanent University
Fund Bond Proceeds.

This new building will be a comprehensive basic research facility of 206,000 gross
square feet, designed to support research and collaboration in the area of molecular
medicine. The facility will house dry and wet laboratories, offices, conferencing
areas, and a 200-seat assembly facility. A vivarium capable of supporting a
transgenic rodent colony will be included. The facility will house 80 to 100 Principal

110



Investigators (PI). Each PI will support four or five researchers (graduate assistants,
lab technicians, and post-doctoral fellows). Office and conference room support for
these personnel will be provided.

Texas Government Code Section 2166.403 requires the governing body of a State
agency to verify in an open meeting the economic feasibility of incorporating
alternative energy devices into a new State building. Therefore, the Project
Architect prepared an evaluation for this project in accordance with the Energy
Conservation Design Standards for New State Buildings. This evaluation
determined that alternative energy devices such as solar, wind, biomass, or
photovoltaic energy are not economically feasible for the project.

The economic impact of the project will be reported to the U. T. Board of Regents as
part of the design development presentation.

This project was presented to the Facilities Planning and Construction Committee
in January 2003.

INFORMATIONAL REPORT

U. T. System: Quarterly Report on Historically Underutilized
Business (HUB) Expenditures for Building Construction

The quarterly report on Historically Underutilized Businesses for building
construction for the U. T. System is set forth below.

REPORT

The total expenditures for Building Construction and Other Facilities by the Office
of Facilities Planning and Construction through the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2003
were approximately $114,357,726. Of that amount, 13.79% was paid to Certified
Historically Underutilized Businesses, 1.04% was paid to Graduated Historically
Underutilized Businesses, and Non-Certified Historically Underutilized Businesses
received 10.33% for a total of 25.16% or approximately $28,771,093.

This information was included in the materials submitted to the Facilities Planning

and Construction Committee in January 2003 and will be included in the U. T.
System Administration HUB Report to the State.

111



